REASON FOR THE PLACING AND SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

In view of the current market conditions, the Board considers that the Placing and Subscription represents a

good opportunity to raise further funds for the Company, while at the same time broadening the Company’s

shareholder and capital base. The proceeds from the Subscription, after deduction of the commissions and

the estimated expenses relating to the Subscription, is expected to amount to approximately HK$2,309

million which will mainly be used to finance the development of the Group’s existing projects and new

projects (including land acquisition costs), with the remainder for the Group’s general working capital

requirement. Therefore, the Board considers the terms of the Placing and Subscription Agreement to be fair

and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately upon completion of the Placing and the Subscription are set out below:

Existing

Immediately after

the Placing

Immediately after

the Placing and

the Subscription

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Controlling shareholders

— Vendor 383,643,000 27.78% 242,143,000 17.53% 383,643,000 25.20%

— Delta House Limited 501,524,000 36.32% 501,524,000 36.32% 501,524,000 32.94%

— Wisearn Limited 68,859,000 4.99% 68,859,000 4.99% 68,859,000 4.52%

Subtotal: 954,026,000 69.09% 812,526,000 58.84% 954,026,000 62.66%

Placees of the Placing

Shares — — 141,500,000 10.25% 141,500,000 9.30%

Other public shareholders

of the Company 426,919,213 30.91% 426,919,213 30.91% 426,919,213 28.04%

Total 1,380,945,213 100.00% 1,380,945,213 100.00% 1,522,445,213 100.00%

Note: The above figures assume that other than the Subscription Shares, no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company and no

Share Options or Convertible Bonds are exercised, and other than the Placing Shares, no Shares are sold or purchased by any of the

Vendor, Delta House Limited and Wisearn Limited, in each case on or after the date of this announcement and up to the date of the

completion of the Placing and Subscription.

GENERAL

The principal business activity of the Company is investment holding. The Group principally engages in

developing quality residential properties targeting middle to higher income residents in the PRC.